
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Friday 21 November 2014 
 

Scrutiny Sub-
Committee: 

Footway Lighting 
Review 

Will meet on 

Monday 1 December 2014 
at 

10.00 am 
in 

Council Chamber - Allerdale House 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillor Joan Wright (Chairman) 
  
 Councillor Nicky Cockburn Councillor Bill Finlay
 Councillor Marion Fitzgerald Councillor Hilary Harrington
 Councillor Peter Kendall Councillor Jim Lister
 Councillor Patricia Macdonald Councillor Jacqueline Mounsey 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Dean Devine on 01900 702556. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2014. 
  

 
 
 

 
to 



2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

  

4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – 2 days notice of which must 
have been given in writing or by electronic mail. 

  

5. Footway Lighting Working Group Update   
 

 To receive an update from the Working Group and review progress. 
  

 

Corporate Director 
 



 

 

At a meeting of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee: Footway Lighting Review held in Allerdale 
House, Lonsdale Room on Friday 23 May 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

Members 
 

J Wright (Chairman) 
 

N Cockburn 
B Finlay 
M Fitzgerald 
H Harrington 
 

J Lister 
P Macdonald 
J M Mounsey 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P G Kendall 
 
Councillor M Heaslip attended the meeting as Portfolio Holder. 
 
Staff Present 
 
D Bryden, A FitzGerald and N McClellan 
 

 
17 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

18 Procedural Rule 4.31.2  
 
Councillor Tony Markley attended the meeting under Procedural Rule 4.31.2 
 

19 Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

20 Questions  
 
None received. 
 

21 Eden District Council Footway Lighting Review Report  
 
Members considered the final report of the Eden District Council Footway 
Lighting Review. 
 
The starting point for the Eden review was that a total withdrawal of the 
authority from providing lighting was not an option. The final position from Eden 
was that they had accepted on-going responsibility for approximately 800 lights 
in the Eden District area. These would be replaced and maintained at Eden’s 
expense. Negotiations were on-going with Cumbria County Council to transfer a 
number of lights from ‘A’ roads and other main roads to their ownership. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 

Members discussed the way in which Eden had decided to allocate 
funding/lights to each village. There had been an attempt to form definite criteria 
to base decisions on which lights should be maintained and which removed. 
This proved to be impractical and Eden eventually decided on a proportionate 
split of lights based on population distribution. 
 
Members discussed new EU legislation which concerns the use of energy 
efficient lighting such as LED’s. The Senior Policy Officer advised members that 
the legislation was aimed at the manufacture of bulbs, and the phasing out of 
the old type, rather than requiring lighting authorities to actually program works 
to change existing lights over. Members accepted that it would be prudent to 
replace old lights with new, more energy efficient LED lights, as eventually 
these would be the only option available for replacement bulbs. 
 
Members questioned whether officers were aware that Electricity North West 
Ltd (ENW) had removed lights without notice in Eden. Officers confirmed that 
they were aware of this. ENW were subsequently contacted and the lights 
replaced. The replacements would only be in place for a limited time period, and 
it was likely that the agreed 6 months’ notice would be given on the lights in 
question to enable removal. 
 
Agreed: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

22 Cumbria County Council Draft Road Lighting Policy  
 
Members considered the draft Road Lighting Policy from Cumbria County 
Council. Officers advised members that the policy had now been agreed by 
Cumbria County Council’s Cabinet. 
 
Members noted that the policy contained an attempt to rank lighting in terms of 
importance, but it was at a higher level than would be required for Allerdale’s 
purposes. 
 
Members concluded that the report contained little that would have a direct 
impact on the Allerdale review. 
 
Agreed: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

23 Footway Lighting Review - Initial Findings Report  
 
Officers took members through the initial findings report, which provided 
members with an overview of all the information received to date. 
 
Members asked how many Parish Councils had responded to the lighting 
survey that had been sent out. Officers informed members that, to date, 
approximately half the Parishes had responded. 
 
Members were advised that, as far as officers were aware, Cumbria County 
Council had no plans to access any of the available ENW funding to cover the 
cost of replacing the lights that they are responsible for. Members were keen to 
take a pragmatic approach to the way that the funding would be used, with the 
picture on future light removal being so unclear, and likely to remain that way. 

Page 2



 

 

 
Members asked officers to contact ENW and ask about the feasibility of the 
company providing a maintenance service on remaining lights, and potential 
costs if this were possible. 
 
Members had a wide ranging discussion regarding possible options for on-going 
funding of footway lighting, including the possibility of capital funding. 
Members noted the importance of all concerned bodies communicating clearly 
to ensure work is not duplicated, or even directly in opposition to what other 
parties are doing. 
 
Cllr Heaslip suggested that a working group could be set up to work with the 
Parishes and the County to develop an agreed set of criteria for which lights 
should be replaced. The group could look at both the initial first wave of light 
removals, and also work to develop a longer term sustainable solution to the 
issue. 
 
Members discussed the need for a full and comprehensive survey to be carried 
out on all rural lighting systems in Allerdale, to provide the working group and 
the Council with a clear picture of the situation across the area. The internal 
funding of £25k allocated to footway lighting could be used to facilitate this 
work. 
 
Members were advised that CALC had asked for an update on the situation at 
the 3 tier meeting on 19 June 2014. 
 
Agreed: 
 

a) That a Working Group be formed, including the Portfolio Holder and 

Parish Council representation, to develop criteria which can be used to 

facilitate the use of the ENW funding. 

b) That a lighting survey be undertaken to assess lighting systems and 

requirements, and provide information that can be used to develop a 

longer term solution to ENW’s lighting removal programme. 

c) That the Sub-Committee meet again in September to consider progress 

from the working group. 

The meeting closed at 11.50 am 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

At a meeting of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee: Footway Lighting Review held in Council 
Chamber - Allerdale House on Monday 1 December 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

Members 
 

J Wright (Chairman) 
 

N Cockburn 
B Finlay 
M Fitzgerald 
H Harrington 
 

J Lister 
P Macdonald 
J M Mounsey 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P G Kendall 
 
Also Present – Councillor M Heaslip as Portfolio Holder 
 
Staff Present 
 
D Bryden, D Devine and I Hinde 
 

 
24 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

25 Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

26 Questions  
 
None received. 
 

27 Footway Lighting Working Group Update  
 
Councillor M Heaslip attended as Portfolio Holder to update members of the 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee in respect of the removal of footway lighting units by 
Electricity North West Ltd and the actions to date of the Footway Lighting 
Working Group. 
 
The Portfolio Holders informed members that all Parish Councils that had lost 
lights had been contacted and asked to clarify if there was a need for the 
removed lights to be replaced. Priority was given to the Town and Parish 
Councils which responded to the Senior Policy and Performance Officer’s initial 
consultation in April 2014. 
 
The Portfolio Holder explained that it was difficult to plan ahead and that the 
stance had been taken to consider replacing lights as and when they were 
removed. 
 



 

 

Members were informed that town and parish councils would eventually need to 
accept responsibilities as lighting authorities for the footway lighting within their 
town/parish and include this in precepts. A number of options were available for 
how footway lighting would be funded: 
 

• Allerdale Borough Council could continue to fund the energy and 
maintenance costs while the Town and Parish Councils pay the costs for 
all future replacements of lighting 

• Town and Parish Councils take on the costs of energy and maintenance 
of lighting while Allerdale Borough Council would pay the costs for all 
future replacements of lighting 

• Allerdale Borough Council and the Town / Parish Councils each pay half 
of the costs for the funding of footway lighting including costing for the 
energy, maintenance and replacement of lighting 

 
Different options could be taken up by towns and parishes individually. 
These proposals were to be discussed with Cumbria Association of Local 
Councils. 
 
The Scrutiny Sub-Committee noted the options that were presented. It was 
decided that another meeting of the Sub-Committee should be held following 
the next planned meetings of the Footway Lighting Working Group and Cumbria 
Association of Local Councils. 
 
Members noted the update. 
 
Agreed – That a meeting of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee: Footway Lighting 
Review be arranged at a date that follows from when the Footway Lighting 
Working Group and Cumbria Association of Local Councils have held their next 
meetings. 
 

The meeting closed at 11.05 am 


